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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2803 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19
TH

 MARCH, 2021

STEPS TAKEN UNDER NPDD 

2803.  SMT. GEETA ALIAS CHANDRAPRABHA: 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 be pleased to state: 

(a) the steps taken by the Ministry under the National Programme for Dairy Development

(NPDD);

(b) the number of bulk milk coolers and milk testing centers established under the programme;

and

(c) the State-wise details thereof and the details of progress made under the programme?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(DR.SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 

(a) Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying (DAHD) is implementing National Programme

for Dairy Development (NPDD) since 2014-15 with the objective to create dairy infrastructure to

improve milk procurement, processing and marketing in cooperative dairy sector across the

country. Quality Milk Programme under NPDD scheme was launched during 2019-20 to help

check milk adulteration and contamination on a priority basis, across the country. During the

current financial year, DAHD has prioritised projects under NPDD scheme primarily for setting

up of bulk milk coolers and strengthening of milk testing facilities to ensure farmers to greater

market access, quality milk production and food safety of consumers.

(b) & (c) 1786 number of bulk milk coolers have been established at the village level dairy

cooperative societies. Milk testing laboratories at Dairy Plant level and Village level

Cooperative societies have been strengthened primarily with installation of 42 FTIR Technology

based Milk Analyser, 1760 Electronic Milk Analyser with adulteration testing equipment and

13,261 Automatic Milk Collection Unit (AMCU)/Data Processing and Milk Collection Unit

(DPMCU). State-wise details of bulk milk coolers and major milk testing equipments installed

under the programme is given at Annexure.
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 Annexure 

 State-wise details of bulk milk coolers and milk testing equipments installed under the 

National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)  

(as on 14.03.2021) 

*AMCU- Automatic Milk Collection Unit/*DPMCU-Data Processing and Milk Collection Unit/KL-Thousand Litres

***** 

S. 

No. 
State 

Bulk Milk Coolers 

established 

Major Milk Testing Equipments installed 

( in Numbers) 

Number 
Capacity 

(KL) 

FTIR 

Technology 

based Milk 

Analyser 

AMCU*/ 

DPMCU

* 

Electronic Milk 

Analyser with 

adulteration 

testing 

equipment 

1 Andhra Pradesh -- -- -- 515 -- 

2 Arunachal Pradesh -- -- -- -- -- 

3 Bihar 47 96.0 10 2207 386 

4 Chhattisgarh 13 26.0 1 0 4 

5 Karnataka -- -- 9 1678 -- 

6 Kerala 29 111.0 7 484 -- 

7 Madhya Pradesh 154 143.0 4 788  139 

8 Nagaland 8 8.5 -- --  3 

9 Odisha 22 62.0 -- 672 -- 

10 Punjab 203 244.5 6 1253 91 

11 Sikkim 28 9.5 -- 124 -- 

12 Tamil Nadu 214 238.0 -- 720 -- 

13 Telangana -- -- -- 0 -- 

14 Rajasthan 370 360.0 -- 1581 1090 

15 Uttar Pradesh -- -- -- 196 -- 

16 Uttarakhand 1 1.0 -- 761 -- 

17 Jammu & Kashmir 17 67.0 1 194 30 

18 Jharkhand 13 26.0 -- 50 -- 

19 Assam -- -- 1 -- -- 

20 Gujarat 545 1681.0 -- 1076 -- 

21 Pondicherry 15 14.5 1 95 -- 

22 Haryana 59 48.0 -- 513 -- 

23 West Bengal 4 2.0 -- 100 -- 

24 Meghalaya 18 8.8 1 7 3 

25 Himachal Pradesh -- -- -- 40 11 

26 Goa -- -- 1 0 -- 

27 Manipur 18 4.4 -- 41 1 

28 Mizoram 4 2.0 -- 4 1 

29 Maharashtra 4 4.0 -- 162 -- 

30 Tripura  -- -- -- -- 1 

Grand total 1786 3157.2 42 13261 1760 
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